CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA RESOLUTION 2010-124

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, APPROVING CERTAIN PURCHASES IN EXCESS OF \$10,000 AND LESS THAN \$25,000; AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO AGREEMENTS IN CONNECTION THEREWITH; AND PROVIDING FOR AN EFFECTIVE DATE

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Marathon, Florida (the "City"), adopted Purchasing Policies and Procedures after determining that it was fiscally prudent and in the best interests of the City's residents for the City to adopt policies and procedures for City employees and officials regarding the purchasing and acquisition of contractual services, equipment, goods, professional services and other similar types of services; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Resolution 2007-156, the City Council amended the Purchasing Policies and Procedures to provide that any purchases over \$10,000 and less than \$25,000 must be placed on a City Council agenda as a consent item for approval prior to execution of the contract or consummation of the purchase; and

WHEREAS, the City Council has authorized the purchase agreement of the item set forth on Exhibit "A," attached hereto; and

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THAT:

- **Section 1.** The above recitals are true and correct and incorporated herein.
- **Section 2.** Based upon the recommendation of the City Manager the City Council hereby approves the purchase set forth in Exhibit "A," attached hereto and incorporated herein, and the City Manager or designee is authorized to execute any agreements in connection with these purchases.
 - **Section 3.** This resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

PASSED AND APPROVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA, THIS 23rd DAY OF NOVEMBER, 2010.

THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA

Ginger Snead, Mayor

AYES:

Cinque, Keating, Ramsay, Worthington, Snead

NOES:

None

ABSENT:

None

ABSTAIN:

None

ATTEST:

Diane Clavier, City Clerk

(City Seal)

APPROVED AS TO FORM AND LEGALITY FOR THE USE AND RELIANCE OF THE CITY OF MARATHON, FLORIDA ONLY:

GRASSY PAINTING AND DECORATING PO Box 500719 Marathon, Ft 33050 Licensed and Insured 305-289-0402

DATE: November 13, 2010

TO: Boot Key Harbour City Marina
ATTENTION: Richard Tanner, Marina and Ports Manager

PROPERTY LOCATION: 800 35th Street, Marathon, Fl. 33050

SCOPE OF WORK: All substrates to be painted to be pressure washed with 4000 psi washers, caulked with Sherwin Williams Elastomeric/ Urethane Caulk, patched with Sherwin Williams Vertical Elastomeric Wall Patch and all new concrete/ chalky areas to be spot primed with Sherwin Williams Loxon Primer followed with one full coat of Loxon Conditioner. All masonary to be painted by brush and roller with Sherwin Williams Super Paint Satin at manufacters specified mils, doors to be painted with Sherwin Williams Sher Acryl Gloss Marine Coating, Any areas rusting such as metal boxes and hardware will be properly sanded and sprayed with Sherwin Williams Cold Zinc Galvanizing Spray and finish coated with Rustoleum Gloss Oil Base. All pipes and boxes would be painted with the main color so to blend in. Estimate includes entire building including cutting in around mural on south side. Containment and diverting of all paint chips and contaminated water from entering the harbour will be the responsibility of Grassy Painting. The overhang would be painted with the same system. I will be working on your job personally to see that all is done correctly. References are available on request or I can furnish a list of jobs that we have done recently so that you can see a sample of our work. We are fully licensed, insured and guarantee satisfaction on all work performed. Sherwin Williams will write a seven year material warranty and Grassy Painting warrantys all workmanship for one year from date of completion.

TOTAL BID: \$18,700.00

THANK YOU for considering GRASSY PAINTING for your project. A list of references can be furnished upon request.

Tom Ursino, Owner----- Grassy Painting and Decorating-----

MEMBER OF MARATHON CHAMBER OF COMMERCE MEMBER OF THE KEYS CONTRACTORS ASSOCIATION